AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 7/12/21 ORDINANCE NO. 107-21

FILE NO. 210719

1	[Administrative Code - Food Security Task Force <u>Reauthorization and</u> Sunset Date Extension]
2	
3	Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to <u>reauthorize</u> the Food Security Task
4	Force and extend the sunset date from July 1, 2021, to July 1, 2024 2026, and to
5	reference among the Task Force's duties assisting with the Department of Public
6	Health's Food Security and Equity Report.
7	NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. Additions to Codes are in <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman font</u> . Deletions to Codes are in <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman font</u> . Board amendment additions are in <u>double-underlined Arial font</u> .
8	
9	Board amendment additions are in <u>additions</u> . Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code
10	subsections or parts of tables.
11	
12	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
13	
14	Section 1. Article X of Chapter 5 of the Administrative Code is hereby amended by
15	revising Section 5.10-1, to read as follows:
16	
17	SEC. 5.10-1. ESTABLISHMENT AND MEMBERSHIP OF FOOD SECURITY TASK
18	FORCE.
19	* * * *
20	(e) Purposes of Task Force; Strategic Plan. The Food Security Task Force shall
21	recommend to the Board of Supervisors legislative action and city-wide strategies that would
22	increase participation in federally funded programs such as Cal Fresh known nationally as
23	SNAP and formally as food stamps, Summer Food Service, the Child and Adult Care Food
24	Program, the Homeless Children Nutrition Program, the Special Supplemental Nutrition
25	Program for Women, Infants and Children (WIC), the School Lunch Program, and the National

1	School Breakfast Program. The Task Force shall also provide general advice and assistance
2	to the Board of Supervisors with regard to funding priorities, legislative action, and City
3	policies on addressing hunger and enhancing the food security of San Francisco residents in
4	addition to any other issues within the Task Force's expertise.
5	To accomplish these goals, the Food Security Task Force shall assist the Department of
6	Public Health in preparing and presenting the food security and equity report to the Board of
7	Supervisors and the Mayor as such report is established by the City pursuant to Administrative Code
8	Chapter 59Ashall prepare an annual assessment of the state of hunger and food insecurity in San
9	Francisco. The report may include recommendations for funding, programs, and policy. The
10	Task Force shall submit the hunger and food insecurity assessment to the Board of Supervisors. The
11	Board of Supervisors may adopt legislation to implement the recommendations.
12	
13	Section 2. Article X of Chapter 5 of the Administrative Code is hereby amended by
14	revising Section 5.10-2, to read as follows:
15	
16	SEC. 5.10-2. SUNSET.
17	Notwithstanding Rule 2.21 of the Board of Supervisors Rules of Order, which provides
18	that advisory bodies created by the Board should sunset within three years, Uunless the
19	Board of Supervisors by ordinance extends the term of the Task Force, this Article X shall
20	expire by operation of law, and the Task Force shall terminate, on July 1, 202120242026. After
21	that date, the City Attorney shall cause this Article X to be removed from the Administrative
22	Code.
23	
24	Section 3. Effective Date; Partial Retroactivity.

25

(a) This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after enactment. Enactment occurs
when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the ordinance unsigned or does not
sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board of Supervisors overrides the
Mayor's veto of the ordinance.

(b) It is the intent of the Board of Supervisors that the authority conferred on the Food Security Task Force by extending the sunset date in Section 2 shall be without interruption, and that the incumbent members of the Task Force shall continue to hold their seats without reappointment. As a result, Section 2 of this ordinance, which amends Section 5.10-2 of the Administrative Code to extend the sunset date of the Task Force three years past its current sunset date of July 1, 2021, shall, upon the effective date of this ordinance, be retroactive to July 1, 2021. Section 1 of the ordinance, however, which amends Section 5.10-1 of the Administrative Code, shall not be retroactive.

Section 4. Scope of Ordinance. In enacting this ordinance, the Board of Supervisors intends to amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles, numbers, punctuation marks, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent parts of the Municipal Code that are explicitly shown in this ordinance as additions, deletions, Board amendment additions, and Board amendment deletions in accordance with the "Note" that appears under the official title of the ordinance.

21 APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: /s/ HENRY L. LIFTON Deputy City Attorney

n:\legana\as2021\2100436\01542783.docx



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Ordinance

File Number: 210719 Date Passed: July 20, 2021

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to reauthorize the Food Security Task Force and extend the sunset date from July 1, 2021, to July 1, 2026, and to reference among the Task Force's duties assisting with the Department of Public Health's Food Security and Equity Report.

July 12, 2021 Rules Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

July 12, 2021 Rules Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED AS A COMMITTEE REPORT

July 13, 2021 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

July 20, 2021 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 210719

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 7/20/2021 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

7/30/2021

Date Approved